P
os
te
d
on
21
N
ov

Griffies, S.M., A. Gnanadesikan, K.W. Dixon, J.P. Dunne, R. Gerdes, M.J. Harrison, et al., Formulation of
an ocean model for global climate simulations, Ocean Science 1, 45-79 (2005).
Griffies, S.M., R. J. Greatbatch, Physical processes that impact the evolution of global mean sea level in
ocean climate models, Ocean Modelling 51,  37-72 (2012). doi:10.1016/j.ocemod.2012.04.003.
Gutjahr, M., A. Ridgwell, P. Sexton, et al., Very large release of mostly volcanic carbon during the
Palaeocene–Eocene Thermal Maximum, Nature 548, 573–577 (2017).
Halevy, I., J. Head III, Episodic warming of early Mars by punctuated volcanism. Nature Geosci 7, 865–
868 (2014). doi:10.1038/ngeo2293
Head III, J.W., et al., Flood Volcanism in the Northern High Latitudes of Mercury Revealed by
MESSENGER, Science 333 (6051), 1853-1856 (2011). doi: 10.1126/science.1211997.
Henrot, A.-J., L. François, E. Favre, M. Butzin, M. Ouberdous, G. Munhoven, Effects of CO2, continental
distribution, topography and vegetation changes on the climate at the Middle Miocene: a model study,
Clim. Past 6, 675–694 (2010). https://doi.org/10.5194/cp-6-675-2010
Herold, N., M. Huber, R.D. Müller, Modeling the Miocene Climatic Optimum. Part I: Land and
Atmosphere, Journal of Climate 24(24), 6353-6372 (2011). doi: 10.1175/2011JCLI4035.1
Hodell, D.A., F. Wodruff, Variations in the strontium isotopic ratio of seawater during the Miocene:
stratigraphic and geochemical implications, Paleoceanography 9, 405-426 (1994).
Hunke, E.C., W. H. Lipscomb, “CICE: The Los Alamos Sea Ice Model, Documentation and Software
Manual, Version 4.0” (Technical Report, Los Alamos National Laboratory, 2008).
Jacobson, M.Z., Computation of global photochemistry with SMVGEAR II, Atmos. Environ. 29, 2541–
2546 (1995).
Jaeger, W.L. et al., Emplacement of the youngest flood lava on Mars: A short, turbulent story, Icarus
205(1), 230-243 (2010). https://doi.org/10.1016/j.icarus.2009.09.011.
Jerram, D.A., M. Widdowson, The anatomy of Continental Flood Basalt Provinces: geological constraints
on the processes and products of flood volcanism, Lithos 79, 3-4 385-405 (2005).
Joshi, M.M., K.P. Shine,  A GCM Study of Volcanic Eruptions as a Cause of Increased Stratospheric
Water Vapor, Journal of Climate 16(21), 3525-3534 (2003). doi: 10.1175/1520-
0442(2003)016<3525:AGSOVE>2.0.CO;2
Kasbohm,  J., B. Schoene, Rapid eruption of the Columbia River flood basalt and correlation with the mid-
Miocene climate optimum, Science Advances 4(9), eaat8223 (2018). doi: 10.1126/sciadv.aat8223
Kasting, J.F., D.P. Whitmire, R.T. Reynolds, Habitable Zones Around Main Sequence Stars, Icarus 101,
1, 108-128 (1993).  doi: 10.1006/icar.1993.1010
manuscript submitted to Geophysical Research Letters
Kerber, L., F. Forget, R. Wordsworth, Sulfur in the Early Martian Atmosphere Revisted: Experiments with
a 3-D Global Climate Model, Icarus 261, 133-148 (2015).  doi:10.1016/j.icarus.2015.08.011
Kirchner, I., G.L. Stenchikov, H.-F. Graf, A. Robock, A., J.C. Antuña,  Climate model simulation of winter
warming and summer cooling following the 1991 Mount Pinatubo volcanic eruption, J. Geophys. Res.
104( D16),  19039–19055 (1999). doi:10.1029/1999JD900213.
Kürschner, W.M., Z. Kvacek, D.L. Dilcher, The impact of Miocene atmospheric carbon dioxide fluctuations
on climate and the evolution of terrestrial ecosystems, Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. 105, 440-453 (2008).
Lancaster, M.G., et al., Great Lava Flow Fields on Venus, Icarus 118(1), 69-86 (1995).
Leconte, J., F. Forget, B. Charnay et al., Increased insolation threshold for runaway greenhouse
processes on Earth-like planets, Nature 504, 268–271 (2013). doi: 10.1038/nature12827
Löffler, M., S. Brinkop, P. Jöckel, Impact of major volcanic eruptions on stratospheric water vapour,
Atmos. Chem. Phys. 16, 6547–6562 (2016). doi:10.5194/acp-16-6547-2016
Nielsen, J.E., S. Pawson, A. Molod, B. Auer, A. M da Silva, A. R. Douglass, B. Duncan, Q. Liang, M.
Manyin, L. D. Oman, W. Putman, S. E. Strahan, K. Wargan, Chemical mechanisms and their applications
in the Goddard Earth Observing System (GEOS) earth system model,  J. Adv. Model. Earth Syst. 9,
3019–3044 (2017). doi:10.1002/2017MS001011
O’Hara, M.J., Flood Basalts and Lunar Petrogenesis, Journal of Petrology 41(7), 1121-1125 (2000)..
Popp, M.,H. Schmidt, J. Marotzke, Transition to a Moist Greenhouse with CO2 and solar forcing, Nat
Commun 7, 10627 (2016). doi:10.1038/ncomms10627
Rampino, M.R., R.B. Stothers, Flood Basalt Volcanism During the Past 250 Million Years, Science 241,

13792-0
Stoffel, M., M. Khodri, C. Corona et al., Estimates of volcanic-induced cooling in the Northern Hemisphere
over the past 1,500 years,  Nature Geosci 8, 784–788 (2015). https://doi.org/10.1038/ngeo2526
Strahan, S.E., B.N. Duncan, P. Hoor, Observationally derived transport diagnostics for the lowermost
stratosphere and their application to the GMI chemistry and transport model, Atmos. Chem. Phys. 7,
2435–2445 (2007). doi: 10.5194/acp-7-2435-2007
Tong, J.A., Y. You, R.D. Müller, M. Seton, Climate model sensitivity to atmospheric CO2 concentrations
for the middle Miocene, Global Planet. Change 67, 129–140 (2009).
Vellekoop, J., A.Sluijs, J. Smit, S. Schouten, J. W. H.Weijers, J. S. Sinninghe Damsté, H. Brinkhuis, Rapid
short-term cooling at K–Pg boundary, Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences 111 (21), 7537-
7541 (2014). DOI:10.1073/pnas.1319253111
Way, M.J., A.D. Del Genio, I. Aleinov et al., Climates of Warm Earth-like Planets I. 3D Model SImulations,
The Astrophysical Journal Supplemental Series 239, 24 (2018). doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aae9e1
Wignall, P.B., Large igneous provinces and mass extinctions, Earth Sci. Rev. 53, 1–33 (2001).
Wolf, E.T., OB. Toon, The evolution of habitable climates under the brightening Sun. J. Geophys. Res.
Atmos.  120,  5775– 5794 (2015). doi: 10.1002/2015JD023302.
You, Y., M. Huber, R.D. Müller, C.J. Poulsen, J. Ribbe, Simulation of the Middle Miocene Climate
Optimum, Geophys. Res. Lett. 36, L04702 (2009). doi:10.1029/2008GL036571
Zambri, B., A.N. LeGrande, A. Robock, J. Slawinska,  Northern Hemisphere winter warming and summer
monsoon reduction after volcanic eruptions over the last millennium, J. Geophys. Res. Atmos.  122,
7971– 7989 (2017). doi:10.1002/2017JD026728
 344
 345